








27 June 03 

MEMORANDUM

From:  Chair Traffic Safety/Safety Representative Committee

To:    Distribution

Subj:  JUNE 2003 TRAFFIC SAFETY/SAFETY REPRESENTATIVE

       COMMITTEE MEETING

Ref:   OPNAVINST 5100.23F

Encl:  List of Attendees

1. Per reference (a), the June Traffic Safety/Safety
Representative Committee Meeting was called to order at 0930,3 June 2003, in conference room A, building 230. 

Old Business.  None

2. New Business.  New Safety Brochures have been printed

describing traffic safety rules and regulations aboard NAS Oceana.  These brochures will be available at the Pass and ID Office for distribution.  This information is also available on the Safety website www.nasoceana.navy.mil/safety.

3. The Safety Office would like to thank VF-34 for sharing

information and statistics about Traffic Safety.  VF-34 had an excellent Safety Stand down.  

4. The Naval Safety Center has the latest fact sheet and

seat belt survey statistics on their website

www.safetycenter.navy.mil. The following are results of surveys taken by the Safety Office for Oceana and Dam Neck Annex. On May 3, 2003 a seatbelt survey was conducted aboard NAS Oceana at the intersection of Hornet & 5th street.  Out of 500 vehicles observed there was a 73% compliance rate.  Next location was at the intersection of Tomcat & D Street where there was a 71% compliance rate.  Aboard Dam Neck Annex there was 76% compliance out of the 300 vehicles observed at the intersection of Tarter & Terrier.  
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Historical data rates for NASO during the 90’s were generally above 90%.  Buckle-Up America web site reports the National average seat belt use compliance rates as: 

2000: 71%

2001: 73%

2002: 75%

On May 30, 2003 the Safety Office conducted a survey on board NASO.  Out of 100 vehicles checked coming through the front gate there was a 98% compliance rate.  Leaving NASO there was an 89% compliance rate.  Aboard Dam Neck Annex there was a 79% compliance rate at the intersection of Tarter Ave. and Terrier Ave. The compliance ratings went up at the end of May.  There will be another Seatbelt Survey conducted during the month of June.             

5. The Safety Office is working on a flowchart that 

explains how to fill out the SF-91 form as well as how to report a traffic safety mishap.  Once completed it will be posted on the Safety’s website.

6. The Naval Safety Center has posted summer safety

information on their website at www.safetycenter.navy.mil.  Heat stress is a major concern during the summer months.  Summer is here and we have already felt some of the heat we should expect for several months.  With hot days comes risk of heat exhaustion and heat stroke. The Navy Region, Mid-Atlantic Virginia Beach Safety Storefront has posted several articles on its website dealing with the risk of heat stress.  You can read them at http://www.nasoceana.navy.mil/safety/Special%20Training/heatstress.htm.  The weather condition flag is located in front of the MWR Maintenance building between 5th and D Street.  The flag should be checked before conducting any outside activity.      

7.  Monthly standup training can be downloaded from the Virginia Beach Storefront Safety Office website. 

7. Safety Office zone managers are conducting

Workplace Hazard Assessment’s (WHA’s) on all commands at NAS Oceana, Dam Neck Annex, Dare County and Fentress.
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8. Open Discussion.

a.  The following traffic safety concerns were mentioned:

1. Trees need to be elevated by the exits of the Navy exchange

2. Stop signs faded and misplaced

3. Large potholes on roads and parking lots

4. Need one-way sign put back up in front of

    bldg. 531, Theatre

5. People traveling at excessive speeds from Bold Ruler Rd. to the front gate of Dam Neck

6. People speeding on Regulus Ave. while students are in troop formation and PT

b. The XO expressed patience due to increased

traffic flow from returning squadrons and to follow posted speed limits.

10.  The meeting was adjourned at 1030.  The next scheduled meeting will be Tuesday, 1 July 03, 0930, Bldg. 230 conference room A.  Check with the POW for any changes.

                                JOHN KERR





            Chair
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                                                      Organization   Name

	Base X.O.
	CAPT S. Bailey
	BaileyS@nasoceana.navy.mil

	Safety
	Denis Bradshaw
	BradshawD@nasoceana.navy.mil

	Safety
	Don MacKellar
	MacKellarD@nasoceana.navy.mil

	Safety
	Buddy Kerr
	KerrJ@nasoceana.navy.mil

	Safety
	Lisa Asby
	AsbyL@nasoceana.navy.mil

	Safety
	Manny Perez
	PerezM@nasoceana.navy.mil

	AOC Det
	Brian Aldridge
	AldridgeB@nasoceana.navy.mil

	TSC Safety Dam Neck
	MM2 Danny Rouse
	MM2-Danny.E.Rouse@cnet.navy.mil

	TSC Safety Dam Neck
	EN1 William Johnson
	EN1-William.H.Johnson@cnet.navy.mil

	VFA-34 Safety
	Robert Konen
	KonenRG@VFA34.navy.mil

	Air Ops
	Jason Jackson
	JacksonJ@nasoceana.navy.mil

	Air Ops
	Vincent Dancer
	DancerV@nasoceana.navy.mil

	Dam Neck Disaster Prep
	Michael McFarland
	McFarlandM@nasoceana.navy.mil

	Safety
	Richard Markvart
	MarkvartR@nasoceana.navy.mil

	AIMD Safety
	Todd Thomas
	Todd.Thomas@navy.mil

	ASD
	Jerome Simmons
	Jerome.Simmons@navy.mil

	MWR Maint Dam Neck
	Thomas Cannon
	

	Air Ops
	IC2  Daniel Abel
	

	CBH
	D. Schaefferd
	Schaefferd@nasoceana.navy.mil

	Chapel
	Dale Eads
	EadsD@nasoceana.navy.mil

	MWR
	Ron Stout
	StoutR@nasoceana.navy.mil

	Fire Dept
	Charles Davis
	DavisC@nasoceana.navy.mil

	NAMTRAU
	Curtis Davis
	AMEC-Curtis.Davis@cnet.navy.mil

	NEX
	Kevin MacKenzie
	NEXOCEANA-SEC@nexnet.navy.mil

	PWC
	ENS Michelle Carpenter
	CarpenterMA@pwcnorva.navy.mil

	NMITC
	LT Jennifer Christensen
	Lt-jennifer.l.Christensen@cnet.navy.mil

	CSD
	Stephen Edwards
	Edwardss@psalant.navy.mil

	Security
	Hubirt Black
	BlackH@nasoceana.navy.mil

	Security
	Lisa Mercer
	MercerL@nasoceana.navy.mil

	Security
	Mike Leggiardro
	LeffiardroM@nasoceana.navy.mil

	MATSG-33
	Msgt Terry Cooper
	Coopertd@matsg33.usmc.mil

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


